ADCP Velocity Profiling and Feasibility Hydroacoustics
at Grand Coulee Dam in 2000
Geoffrey A. McMichael
Robert L. Johnson
Timothy P. Hanrahan
Evan V. Arntzen
John A. Serkowski
and

The sonar head was mounted on a pole mount attached to the bow of a small boat
(17.5 feet) and aimed downward approximately 46°.  The surface unit and other
peripheral equipment was placed inside the boat cabin and powered by a gasoline driven
generator.
Data was collected from moving transects, and from fixed stations located over
turbine units 19 and 23.  Tables 1 and 2 list the data collection event log entries during
the sample period.  The first day of the survey (June 28th) was devoted to exploration as
noted in the data collection logs.  We located significant numbers of targets in the vicinity
of the 3rd powerhouse and decided to concentrate our efforts at units 19 and 23.  On the
second day, we ran regular transects and again devoted time to stationary locations at
units 19 and 23.  The transects and stationary locations are mapped in Figure 2.
 7
Table 1.  Hydroacoustics data collection log for June 28, 2000 at Grand Coulee Dam,
Washington.
Start Time Stop Time File Name Comments
1549 1550 GF281549 Stationary @ bottom end of 3rd PH forebay
1550 1600 GF281550 Slow transect upstream near rock wall (heading
south)
1603 1608 GF281603 Slow transect downstream near rock wall
(heading north).  Entered debris and whirlpool at
the narrow end of the forebay.
1609 1614 GF281609 Holding in narrow end of forebay.  Lots of
targets toward the end of the file but some may
be debris
1620 1627 GF281620 Tied boat at BioSonics cable at Unit 19 with
bow looking out approximately 90° from dam.
We used a 10m range setting and saw lots of
fish milling over the entrance.
1632 1641 GF281632 Tied boat to BioSonics rope at Unit 23 – as
above we noted lots of targets milling over the
unit entrance.
1647 1654 GF281647 Running up the ;middle of the 3rd PH forebay
toward the south.  Auto pinging at 3.21/s
1654 1701 GF281654 Range changed to 20m while transecting across
PH2 to PH1.
Table 2.  Hydroacoustics data collection log for June 29, 2000 at Grand Coulee Dam,
Washington.
Start Time Stop Time File Name Comments
0700 0711 GF290700 Transect 1 across face of PH1, spill, and PH2
(Range 30m, ping rate 2.04, gain=50)(#1).
Stopped transect short of the rock wall due to a
long rope in the path.
0715 0722 GF290715 Transect along rock wall (#2).  Stopped at wall
at north end of cul-de-sac.
0729 0734 GF290729 Stationary at Unit 23 (#5) (range 15m, ping rate
4.25, gain=50).  Very few fish but lots of
bubbles.
0736 0740 GF290736 Transect along 3rd PH (#3).  Stopped @ corner
of PH.  Very few fish – no turbines operating.
0746 0755 GF290746 Stationary at Unit 19 (#4) (range 15m, ping rate
4.16, gain=50).
0757 0804 GF290757 Transect up the middle of the cul-de-sac (#6).
0807 0817 GF290807 Transect across front of PH2, spill, PH1 (#7).
Stopped short of buoys due to noise.
 8
Figure 2.  Approximate location of multibeam transects and stations in the forebay of
Grand Coulee Dam, Third Powerhouse, June 29, 2000.